Net Pension Liability (a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances as of June 30, 2023 $ 393,080 $ 316,919 $ 76,161

Changes for the year:

Service cost 8,706 8,706

Interest on total pension liability 27,856 27,856

Effect of plan changes1 33 33

Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses 3,045 3,045

Effect of assumptions changes (5,351) (5,351)

Benefit payments (19,046) (19,046) 0

Refunds of contributions (142) (142) 0

Administrative expenses (203) 203

Borrowing costs (333) 333

Member contributions 4,735 (4,735)

Employer contributions (District) 8,585 (8,585)

Nonemployer contributions (State) 3,946 (3,946)

Net investment income 26,173 (26,173)

Other income 391 (391)

Other changes (7) 7

Balances as of June 30, 2024 $ 408,181 $ 341,018 $ 67,163 2

Sensitivity Analysis

The following presents the Net Pension Liability (NPL) of the STRP, calculated using the discount rate of 7.10%, as
well as what the STRP's NPL would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1, 2, or 3 percentage points
lower (6.10%, 5.10%, 4.10%) or 1, 2, or 3 percentage points higher (8.10%, 9.10%, 10.10%) than the current rate.

Total Plan Net

Pension Fiduciary Pension

Liability Net Position Liability

3% Decrease (4.10%) $600,287 $341,018 $259,269

2% Decrease (5.10%) 523,637 341,018 182,619

1% Decrease (6.10%) 460,479 341,018 119,461

Current Discount Rate 408,181 341,018 67,163

1% Increase (8.10%) 364,510 341,018 23,492

2% Increase (9.10%) 327,753 341,018 (13,265)

3% Increase (10.10%) 296,694 341,018 (44,324)

1. The Effect of plan changes line shows the impact of the increase in the lump sum death benefit amount.

2. Numbers may not add due to rounding.

GASB 67 and 68 Disclosure for Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2024
California State Teachers’ Retirement System

This work product was prepared solely for CalSTRS for the purposes described herein and may not be appropriate to use for other purposes. Milliman does
not intend to benefit and assumes no duty or liability to other parties who receive this work. Milliman recommends that third parties be aided by their own
actuary or other qualified professional when reviewing the Milliman work product.

13